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L Jntmduction to Pooled Income Puuds. 

Charitable pooled income funds are given favorable tax treatment by the federal 
government bemuse of their benefits to charities. Jntemal Revenue Code (YRC”) 8 642(c)(5) 
governs the requirements for a trust to qualify as a pooled income fund. They are espwialJy~ 
convenient for use by donors of relatively smaLl sums, who can gaiu the advantage of 
professional management at low costs by pooling contributions with other, like contributors. 
Under the terms of the trust agreement which establishes the pooled income fund, a donor 
pledges assets to charity, but the charity doesnot receive the income until the dotior’s death. 
During the donor’s lifetime,.the donor retains au income interest in the assets. See Treas. 
Reg. § 1.642(c)-5(b). The fur&3 from each donor a,re pooled and invested with other like, 
donations; .bten Smauer pooled income fuuds invest their assets in mutual funds rather than bear 
the costs associated with setting up a separate portfolio of s$ocks and bonds. The manager of 
the fund is mom easily and cheaply able tom invest the larger sum of money.~,Such a “pooled” 
arraugement m&es giving assets to charity more affordable, since a separate trust is not needed 
for each donor. The donor receives the income for the period designated in the donative transfer 
and, upon the donor’s death (or any other terminating event established by the donor), the fund 
manager distributes the assets to charity, as directed by the donor. 
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u. The Income Distribution Requirement 

The attraction of a charitable pooled income fund is determined, in large part, by its 
ability to deliver a return to the donor, as income beneficiary. The fund is k@red to reuun 
income to the income beneficiaries. With respect to the mutual funds in which the pooled 
income fund invests, mutual fund distributions are paid from two sources for borne tax 
purposes: 

(1) Investment company taxable income (net investment income plus net short-term 
capital gains) - designated as “dividend” distributions; and 

(2) Long term capital gains (net long-term capital gains minus net short-term capital 
losses) designated as “long-term capital gain” distributions. 

For securities law purposes, a mutual fund must kparately designate distributions from capital 
gains as long-term or short-term. Nevertheless, a short-term capital gain distribution for 
securities law purposes is treated as a dividend for tax purposes. 

Texas has yet to determine if a charitable pooled income fund can distribute short term 
capital gains or short term capital gain mutual fund dividends (“ST Dividends”) to the income 
bomficiaria. Allowing charitable income funds to make such distributions would greatly enhance 
their ttbilit~ to deliver a high return to the income beneficiary. If the funds are not allowed to 
make such returns. it will have a negative impact on their existence in Texas, since the funds 
easily can choose-to operate under the laws of another state which allows distribution of short 
term capital gains as income. . 

lIL Short Term Capital Gains Should he Distributable to Income Beueficiaries. 

Pooled income funds are governed by both state and federal laws. For a pooled income 
fund to take advantage of the opporhmity allowed by federal tax stand&s, it must be consistent 
with Rev. proC. 88-53, follow the terms of the trust agreement, and be valid under local law. 
Revenue Procedure 88-53 provides that: 

‘I$? operation of the fund shall be governed by the laws of the 
state of . However, the trustee is prohibited from 
exercising any power or discretion granted under said laws that 
would be inconsistent with the qualifications of the fund under 
Section 642(c)(5) of the Code and corresponding regulations. 

IRC 8 642(c)(5) sets out the procedum for donating and accepting property into a pooled income 
fund. The section reiterates that the trust must abide by local laws. See also, Private Letter 
Ruling 9402020 (income of pooled income fund is determined under the terms of the governing 
instrument and &al law). 
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The IRS has previously determined that a pooled income fund that distributes net short 
term Capitd gains to the income beneficiaries continues to qualify as a pooled income fund under 
IRC § 642(c)(5). Private Letter Ruling 8404039. Although Private Letter Rulings are not 
binding on the IRS, they usually are good indicators of the IRS’s position. Thus, Private Letter 
Ruling 8404039 indicates that if the local laws of Texas ahow distribution of short term capital 
gains as income, the IRS will find that funds disnibuting short term capital gains as income 
continue to qualify for the favorable tax treatment given to pooled income funds under IRC § 
642(c)(5). 

For the question at issue, the key local laws are the sections of the Texus Trust Code that 
determine income and principal. The Texas Principal and Income Act provides in 3 113.104(c)(3) 
that a corporate distribution by a regulated investment company (i.e., mutual fund) is principal 
if it is: 

any distribution except from ordinary income by a regnlated 
investment company or by a tmst qualifying aud electing to be 
taxed under federal laws aa a real estate investment trust, including 
a distribution from capital gains, depreciation, or depletion, 
regardless of whether the distribution is cash, an option to take new 
stock or cash or an option to purchase additional shares. 

Under 0 113.104(c)(3) are short term capital gains or ST Dividends classified as “principal”? If 
this section dw not include short term capital gains or ST Dividends as principal, then $113.104 
classifies them as “income*. It is unclear from the statutes whether short term capital gains or 
ST Dividends should be classified as income or principat ~_ 

The Tqm Tryst Code provides that in the first inatanoe, income is to be determined by 
the instrument eatabwg the tmst. Only when the imtmment is silent wiIl the Texas principal 
and Income Act govern the charac&r of distributions. Nevertheless, under federal law, if a bust 
is seen as fundamentally departing from local laws, then it will not be afforded its favorable 
federal tax status. Treas. Reg. $~ 1.643&Q-l. Therefore it is very important that the trusts only 
distribute that which the State of Texas recognizes as income, without ‘taking into account ape&l 
provisions in the tmst instrument. 

The relevant provision of the Texas Trust Code, quoted above, haa never been interpreted 
in Texas regarding the proper allocation of short term capital gains or ST Dividends. The Texas 
&rts, however, have recoguixed, in a decision that predates the adoption of $ 113.104, that 
allocation of capital gain to income beneficiaries can be proper. Thannun v. Curr, 408 S.W.2d 
259 (TexCiv.App.--San Antonio, 1966, writ ref. n.r.e.). 

Moreover, courts in several other states have held that capital gains distributed from 
mutual funds to trusts may be allocated to the income beneficiaries of the trust. See, e.g., 
Maqbcturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Bartram, 158 Corm. 48,255 k2d 828-(conn. 1969); Coates 
v. Coates, 304 S.W.2d 874 (MO. 1957); Estate of Pernas v. Roman Catholic 0rphan Asylum, 268 
Cal. App. 2d 275,74 CaL Rptr.8 (1968). The rationale behind these cases was expressed well 



in re Byrne’s Estate, 192 Misc. 451, 81 N.Y.S.2d 23 (NY Sur. 1948) in which the court stated: 
“The buying and selling of securities is the operating procedure of investment companies and the 
profits derived from such activities when distributed to stockholders iu the form of dividends are 
income and not principal.” Thus, although for private Trustees, allocating long term capital gains 
as well as short term capital gains to principal may be correct, for mutual fund investments made 
by corporate Trustees, short term capital gains should be allocated to income since the yield is 
affected. 

s: 

Whether short term capital gains or ST Dividends may be distributed to the income 
beneficiaries of a pooled income fund is of major concern to the managers and beneficiaries of 
trusts. Permitting short term capital gains or ST Dividends to be distributed as income will have 
a positive impact on the effective yield of such trusts. The managers of these funds would view 
Texas as a more favorable state in which to manage these large sums of money. This issue also 
affects char&s and the Internal Revenue Service. All of the parties would be better served by 
a clarification of Texas law. 
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Your opinion is requested on the following questions: 

1. Under Section 113 of the Texas Trust Code, are short term capital gains 
classified as income or principal? 

2. Under Section 113 of the Texas Trust code, are the short term capital gain 
component of mutual fund dividends classified as income or principal? 

3. Is the distribution of short tertrr capital gains as income consistent with 
Texas law? 

4. Is the distribution of me short term capital gain component of mutual fund 
dividends income consistent with Texas law? 

Thank you for your attention and assistance in resolving those questions. As soon as this 
request has been assigned, I would appreciate your contacting Sherri Walker at 463-2054 in my 
comnlittee office.. 


